

















ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WsS
PAGE 6

EINDINGS OF FACT., LAW, AND POLICY

Having heard the evidence presented at the hearing in this
proceeding and having reviewed the recommendation of the Commission
Staff (Staff), as well as the briefs of the parties, we now enter
our findings and conclusions.

STIPULATIONS

In Prehearing Order No. PSC~97-0208-PHO~WS, issued on February
24, 1997, all parties and Staff agreed the following stipulations
were reascnable. We have reviewed the stipulations, which are se:
forth below, and find them to be reasonable, although they shall
have no precedential value in any subsequent proceeding.
Accordingly, the following stipulations are approved.

1. Wastewater plant in service will be reduced by $2,265 in
order to correct the 1l3-month average balance of
wastewater plant reported in the MFRs.

2. The water transmission and distribution system will be
considered 100 percent used and useful because the water
distribution lines are cortributed.

3. The entire wastewater <collection system will be
considered 100 percent used and useful because the
collection system is contributed.

4. Test year expenses will be reduced by $792, to remove
lobbying-type expenses.

5. Test year expenses will be reduced by $235 to remove
expenses related to rotary club dues.

6. Charitable contributions will not be included in
operation and maintenance expenses.

7. An adjustment of $8,000 will be made to remove expenses
for pond cleaning from the test year.

8. Consulting costs associated with the overearnings
investigation case will be considered rate case expense
and included in Gulf’s documentation for requested rate
case expense. Test year expenses should be reduced by
$4,205 for water and $1,979 for wastewater.






ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-HWS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 8

In no event shall the amount of CIAC exceed the amount of
related plant 1in rate base resulting from this
transaction.

QUALITX OF SERVICE

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative Code,
this Commission evaluates the utility’s quality of service based
upon the quality of the utility's product, the operaticnal
conditions of utility's plant and facilities, and the utility's
attempt to address customer satisfaction. We also consider
sanitary surveys, outstanding citations, violations and consent
orders on file with the Department of Environmental Protecticn
(DEP) and county health departments (HRS) or lack thereof over t‘he
preceding 3~year period.

According to Staff witness James Allen of DEP and Andrew
Barienbrock of HRS8, Gulf is in compliance with state and other
regulatory requirements. Its water treatment plant and
distribution system and wastewater collection and treatment system
are in good operational order. They further testified that the
utility has not been the subject of any enforcement actions.

The level of customer satisfaction which results from “he
utility's relations with its customers is also evaluated by a
review of recent complaints and with direct customer testimony at
the hearing. Approximately 100 persons attended the service
hearing; eleven customers provided testimony. Five golf course
representatives testified opposing the establishment of a reuse
rate and six residential customers testified regarding the rate
increase in general. Two customers addressed water quality related
to corrosivity, hardness and taste.

Based upon our review of evidence in the record, we conclude
that the quality of service provided by Gulf to its customers is
satisfactory.

EIRE FLOW

In this proceeding, we reviewed the utility’s provision of
adequate fire flow to its service area. The utility included a
fire flow component of 1500 gallons per m.nute (gpm) in its used
and useful calculations. Two representatives from local fire
departments testified that the utility did not meet adequate fire



ORDER NO. PSC=-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-uS, 960329-WS
PAGE 9

flows at all of the hydrants in the service area. The utility
asserted that it was not required to meet the fire flow level set
forth in local regulations, and that its own tests yielded more
satisfactory results.

Utility witness Steven Messner, Operations Manager for Gulf,
stated that not all fire hydrants met the utility requested 1,500
gpm. Staff witness Thomas Beard, a fire inspector for the San
Carlos Fire and Rescue Service District testified that in some
residential and commercial areas, the utility cannot produce 750
gpm at its fire hydrants. More specifically, he testified that 35
of 56 (62.5 percent) hydrants in commercial areas and 75 of 341 (22
percent) fire hydrants in residential areas do not meet fire flow
needs for those areas.

Staff witness Bernard Kleinschmidt, employed by the Estero
Fire Control and Rescue Service District as its Deputy Chief,
testified that fire districts are graded by the Insurance Service
Organization (ISO), an agency that classifies and rates fire
departments throughout the country. The grading system is used by
insurance companies to set insurance rates within the area covered
by the respective departments. Both witnesses testified that lcwer
fire flows result in added costs to construction of buildings by
requiring sprinkler systems and additional fire walls t. be
installed. Mr. Beard testified that according to the development
standards, set forth in Section 12 of the Lee County Development
Code, if 750 gpm is not met, the development order will not be

approved.

OPC asserted that the utilitv does not provide sufficient fire
flow to its entire service area. OPC also questioned Mr. Beard
regarding the requirements of the Florida Gulf Coast University
(FGCU). Mr. Beard testified that according to calculations based
on the Lee County Development Code, using the Hayes and Williams
formula for fire flow, most of the university buildings do not come
up to fire flow units. According to Mr. Beard the buildings
require flows ranging from 755 gpm to 2,493 gpm. When asked how
much flow is available to the university, Mr. Beard answered that
several tests on the line performed in January, 1997, ranged from
1,064 gpm to 1,099 gpm. That is less than half the required flows
required according to the calculations.

During rebuttal, utility witness Elliott testified that
Section 12 of the Lee County Development Code relied upon by Mr.
Beard had been replaced by Section 10-385 of the current



EY

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 10

development code. Mr. Elliot testified that the utility was not
obligated to meet the local code because it referred to new
development. He further testified that the utility was not
required to retrofit the system under the new ordinance.

Mr. Elliott testified that three fire flow tests conducted by
a state certified fire sprinkler contractor on January 14, 1997,
yielded acceptable fire flow results. The tests were taken at the
extremities of the Gulf service area. According to Mr. Elliott,
the difference between the fire flow tests conducted January 1l4th,
and those conducted by the San Carlos Fire Department, is that the
duration of the test was a minimum of ten minutes, in contrast to
the Fire Department’s three to five minute test. Mr Elliot
testified that the ten minute test permitted sufficient time ‘or
the high serwvice distribution pumps to provide pressure.

The utility contended that the Lee County Development Code
relied upon by Nr. Beard had been superseded by a new section.
However, utility witness Elljiot agreed that the old Section 12 and
the new Lee County Development Order pertaining to fire flow were
substantially the same. Section 10-385(b} (1) of the new Lee County
Development Code requires 750 gpm for one and two family
developments when the distance between buildings is zero to 30
feet. Section (b) (2} requires fire flows to be in accordance with
the formula shown in subsection (b)(3) of the same section.
Subsection (b) {(4) requires a minimum flow of 500 gpm with 20 pounds
per square inch (psi) residual in all cases. Section 12 had been in
effect since 1983, 80 any construction done after that time would
effectively be the same as under the new requirement.

According to Mr. Beard, ‘he utility’s ten minute duration fire
flow tests were not reflective of fire department practice. Mr.
Beard testified that, according to the American Water Works
Association, (AWWA) Manual 17 and National Fire Protection
Association (NFPA) 219, there is no requirement to leave a hydrant
running 10 minutes untjl the pressure stabilizes. Mr. Beard
testified that this could cause property damage and waste water to
the extent of 10,000 gallons for each flow test. Moreover, it
would not be appropriate to allow a fire to burn for 10 minutes
before applying water to it.

Based on the testimony in the record from axpert witnesses
Beard and Kleinschmidt, who are state-certified, practicing fire
officials, wa conclude that Gulf does not provide adequate fire
flow protection in its entire certificated service area. Gulf is







































ORDER NO. PSC~97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 23

testified against granting a margin reserve because it represents
capacity to serve future customers not current customers. OPC
witness Biddy agreed that a utility must be in a position to serve
changing needs of its present customers. We have granted Gulf a
margin reserve in this proceeding, and will therefore utilize it in
these calculations.

The San Carlos plant is operating above capacity and therefore
it shall be considered to be 100 percent used and useful. Using
the 18 month margin reserve approved herein, we find the used and
useful percentage for the Three Oaks WWTP to be 72.11 percent.

Adjustments Related to Lines Built for the Caloosa Group
Caloosa Trace is a development owned by the Caloosa Group,
which has the same owners as Gulf. On February 20, 1990, Gulf
recorded water and wastewater assets of §59,684 and $§92,815,
respectively, for Phase 1 and $8,430 in water assets for Unit 16,
Phase 8, for the Caloosa Trace Development. Instead of a credit

entry being made to the utility’s CIAC, the owners were given stock
in the utility in exchange for the assets.

Staff witness Kathy Welch, a supervisor in the Commission’s
Miami District office, sponsored the audit staff’s report in the
instant case. Ms. Welch testified that when developers connect to
a system, the lines and hydrants are normally contributed by the
developers and recorded on the books of the utility as a debit to
plant and a credit to CIAC. 1In its response to the audit, Gulf
stated that the transaction had been reviewed by its auditors and
was in compliance with all rules and regulations of the Commission
and generally accepted account...g principles, Nevertheless, Ms.
Welch testified that the transaction should have been recorded the
same as a transaction for non-affiliates transferring property to
the utility.

Staff witness William Troy Rendell testified that the
developer agreements between these two corporations, which are on
file with the Commission, covered the development of all phases of
Unit 1le6. Mr. Rendell testified that any contributions made by
developers, including an affiliate corporation, should be booked to
CIAC. Section 1l(c) of the developer agreement states that any
property received by the utility from the developer should be
considerec CIAC. Sections 1l(j)&(k) indicate those water lines
constructed by the developer should be considered on-site and off-
site facilities, and Sections 3 and 4 of the agreement cover the



ORDER NO. PSC-~97~0847~FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 24

installation of these facilities. Mr. Rendell testified that
Gulf’s tariff also required these facilities to be contributed. To
do otherwise, in his opinion, would be discriminatory. He
concluded that Rule 25-30.585, Florida Administrative Code,
designates that, at a minimum, the cost of installing water
transmission and distribution facilities and sewage collection
facilities should be considered CIAC.

OPC witness Dismukes agreed with Staff’s witnesses on this
issue. She testified that Gulf and Caloosa had the same owners and
that ownership in Caloosa was in the same proportiun as the
ownership for Gulf. Ma. Dismukes believed that Gulf had not
provided a satisfactory reason why its developer-affiliate should
be treated any differently than a non-affiliate developer.
Accordingly, she advised that CIAC should be increased by $68,1.4
for the water operations and $92,815 fcr the wastewater operations,
with a corresponding adjustment to reduce equity by the same
amount .

Utility witness Moore testified that the transaction between
the companies was very open and straight-forward. He stated that
there was a substantial difference in the conditions under which
the stockholders obtained service in contrast to other developers
in the area. He maintained that the utility’s accounting of the
transaction strengthened the utility financially, benefitting
customers in the long run.

Mr. Moore testified regarding customer growth and the manner
in which Gulf’s operations have been financed through the efforts
of the shareholders and industrial development revenue bonds
(IDRB}. In any real estate dev-_lopment, he testified, some group
has to generate “up-front” money and construct facilities to have
capacity available to serve that growth. It is Gulf’s viewpoint
that it, instead of the developer, must provide this money, and the
stockholder has had to absorb the losses from this up~front
investment. Further, he stated that the benefits of providing this
investment in capacity go to the builders in the area and that
equity dictates this situation be brought into balance.

Mr. Moore stated that the stockholders have absorbed losses
over several years, including losses of over $1.5 million occurred
from the differences in IDRB loans and temporary investments of
these government securities funds. By absorbing these losses, Gulf
believes that its stockholders are providing a benefit to customers
and developers, who are provided service when needed. There i3 a






ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 26

impact of this equity transaction is minimal for the customers, we
question whether a $160,000 equity adjustment would have such a
material impact on Gulf’s overall financial stability. It is
logical that a greater equity infusion would be necessary to affect
the long-term financial viability of a utility of this size.

We also disagree with Mr. Moore’s statement that it is Gulf’s
responsibility to provide up-front money to affiliates or any other
developers in the area. While a prudent utility should be
concerned about growth potential in its territory, to extend its
financial risks to the benefit of the builders in the area is
inappropriate. This is clearly a developer’s risk and should not
be taken on by a regulated utility. This blurring of the lines
between developer and utility has long been a concern of this
Commission, to assure that the utility’s customers pay for only
thogse costs legitimately incurred to provide utility service, Mr.
Moore has placed too much emphasis on the financial responsibility
of Gulf with respect to this issue. Regardless of how these assets
are recorded, Gulf still maintains the statutory responsibility of
providing timely and quality service to its customers. Prudence
also dictates utility service be provided in the least costly
manner available.

We therefore conclude that the transaction was discriminatory
and in wviolation of the utility’s tariff and our rules and
regulations. As a result, CIAC shall be increased by $68,144 for
the water operations and by $92,815 for the wastewater operations.
Adjustments shall likewise be made to increase accumulated
amortization of CIAC by §10,855 for water and $§14,145 for
wastewater. Test year amortization of CIAC shall be increased by
$2,106 and $2,755 for water a.u wastewater, respectively, and
equity shall be decreased by §160,929. The utility shall adjust
its books and records to correct the accounting treatment for this
transaction.

Ad Ref] - {d CIAC in R ;

Staff witness Welch and OPC witness Dismukes both suggested
that prepaid CIAC associated with plant that is in service be
included as on offset to rate base. Ms. Welch testified that
because the utility only made a used and useful adjustment to the
Corkscrew water plant, all the connections in prepaid CIAC appear
to be related to plant already in service. Although the utility is
not yet collecting revenue related to these contributions, it is
earning a return on the assets to which the contributions relate,












ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WsS
PAGE 30

take into account our decision to switch the service availability
charges between water and wastewater from $800 to §550.
Regardless, we conclude that this is the only reasonable
alternative that the record provides to determine the split or
prepaid CIAC. The projected 1l3-month balance in the MFRs of
prepaid CIAC is $993,166.

Based on the actual balance of prepald CIAC as of Augqust,
1996, the ratio between water and wastewater is 64.66 percent for
water and 35.34 percent for wastewater. By applying those
percentages to the 13-month average balance in the MFRs, the
allocated amounts are $642,207 and $§350,978 for water and
wastewater, respectively.

We have determined herein that the full amount of net water
plant included in the margin reserve, $193,700, shall be recognized
as used and useful CIAC, The remaining balance of water prepaid
CIAC of $448,507 ($642,207-%193,700) shall be matched with non-used
and useful plant and will not reduce rate base.

For the wastewater system, we have determined that CIAC of
5594,000 will be imputed on the margin reserve. Accordingly, the
estimated $350,978 in wastewater prepaid CIAC is less than the
total amount of CIAC imputed on the margin reserve. Therefore, no
additional adjustment to reflect prepaid wastewater CIAC |is
appropriate. The net amount of wastewater non-used and useful
plant is $527,581, and is not funded by any remaining prepaid CIAC.

In total, the CIAC associated with the margin reserve for both
water and wastewater is $787,700. This is $205,483 less than the
total utility balance of projecte- CIAC of $993,183 for the 1996
test year. As a result, the reflection of prepaid CIAC as used and
useful CIAC in rate bhase is reasonable and shall be approved, with
no additional adjustments made other than those regarding margin
reserve,

Imputation of CIAC on Margin Reserve

Utility witness Cardey testified that he did not impute CIAC
associated with the margin reserve. He stated that the margin
reserve reflects the utility’s obligation to serve existing and
potential customers, and it invests in central plants to meet this
service obligation. Gulf has included the investment in margin
reserve in used and useful investment. If CIAC were imputed, the
net effect would be to negate the Utility’s capital investment in



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 31

plant and to have the stockholders absorb the cost of meeting the
growth of the area. The 1996 test year matches gross revenues and
the utility property that provides the service. Mr. Cardey
believed that to impute CIAC from future customers would cause the
test year to be out of synchronization.

OPC witness Dismukes testified that if margin reserve is
included in the used and useful calculations, an amount of CIAC
equivalent to the number of ERCs represented by the margin reserve
should be reflected in rate base, in order to achieve proper
matching. When determining the amount of imputed CIAC, she
advocated using the proposed, interim, or final new capacity
charges. The CIAC that will be collected from these future
customers would serve to mitigate the impact on existing customers
required to pay for plant to serve future customers.

Ms. Dismukes testified that imputation of CIAC on the margin
reserve has been a longstanding policy of this Commission. She
listed two orders where this practice is well documented: Order No.
20434, issued December 8, 1988 in Docket No. 871134-WS; and Order
No. PSC-93-0301-FOF-WS, issued February 25, 1993 in Docket No.
911188-WS. If we do not continue to impute CIAC associated with
the margin reserve, Ms. Dismukes believes it would place the risk
of customer connections on the backs of current ratepayers.
According to Ms., Dismukes, the risk that future customers connect
to the system, as projected by the utility in its margin reserve
calculations, should be borne by stockholders, not customers. This
is a risk that the utility is compensated for in its allowed return
on equity. Otherwise, the utility would not only be provided with
an opportunity to overearn, it would create a significant incentive
for the utility to over- project customer growth for margin reserve
purposes. Imputation of CIAC on margin reserve gives the utility an
incentive to properly project future connection and it matches
plant in service with CIAC. 1In addition, she testified that if we
change our policy, we should likewise reduce the utility allowed
return on equity to recognize that customers now bear this risk,
not the utility’s stockholders.

Ms. Dismukes also agreed on cross-examination that it prepaid
CIAC has already been collected by the utility and a margin reserve
is allowed in plant, any adjustment to rate base would not be an
imputation but rather a reclassification of prepaid to used and
useful CIAC. Regardless of whether a utility has prepaid CIAC or
not, the imputation of CIAC on the margin reserve has merit.
However, Msa. Dismukes testified that w.: should not impute or






ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 33

this adjustment is not an imputation but a
reclassification of prepaid to “used and
useful” CIAC.

In Culf’s last wastewater rate case (Docket No. 880308-SU,
Order No. 20272, issued November 7, 1988), we also imputed CIAC on
the margin reserve allowed in plant. We do not believe that the
circumstances since those last cases have dramatically changed.
The issue of imputation of CIAC on the margin reserve for this
utility is unique in that Gulf maintains a balance of prepaid CIAC
on a recurring basis.

The proposed rulemaking docket that Mr. Cardey referred to in
his testimony has not been finalized nor has any of the testimory
of that proceeding been made a part of this record. Therefore,
information related to that docket will not be considered in thas
proceeding. We also note that our policy, as addressed in the prior
Gulf rate case dockets does not impute more CIAC than the amcunt of
plant included in the margin reserve. Even if we agreed with the
plant investment included in Mr. Cardey’s calculation of imputed
CIAC, we would not agree that the full amount be imputed to reduce
rate base further than the balance of plant included.

We conclude that the evidence in this case indicates that we
should continue to apply the current practice of imputing CIAC on
the margin reserve. In the water facilities this equates to
$354,750, based on the 645 ERCs included in the margin reserve (18
months) multiplied by the approved $550 plant capacity charge.
Because net plant included in the margin reserve is only $193,700,
the amount of CIAC recognized in rate base shall be no greater. As
addressed herein, the full amount of net water plant included in
the margin reserve is funded by prepaid CIAC. Accordingly, no
imputation 1is necessary, but instead, it 1is appropriate o
reclassify $193,700 of water prepaid CIAC to used and useful CIAC
for the margin reserve,.

For the wastewater facilities, the gross amount of CIAC
collected would be 51,594,000. This 1s based on the 743 ERCs
included in 16 months margin reserve multiplied by the approved
$800 plant capacity charge. Since the net plant included in the
margin reserve of $617,496 is greater than the gross CIAC, no net-
plant limit is necessary. However, the amount of prepaid CIAC for
the wastewater system is projected to be $350,978. This portion of
the CIAC on the margin reserve shall be reclassified from prepaid
CIAC to used and useful CIAC.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WsS
PAGE 34

In the most recent rate proceedings of other water and
wastewater utilities, we imputed only 50 percent of the CIAC
estimated to be collected during the margin reserve period. This
policy is based on the premise that all of the CIAC related to the
margin reserve will not be collected on day-one of the period, but
evenly over the margin reserve period. See Order No. PSC-97-0388-
FOF-WS, issued April 7, 1997; Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS, issued
October 30, 1996; and Order No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS, issued November
7, 1996. Fifty percent of the gross CIAC for the wastewater
system, stated above, is $297,000. However, since this amount is
less than the amount of prepaid CIAC for the wastewater system, no
imputation should be made. Instead, it is only appropriate to
reclassify $350,978 of wastewater prepaid CIAC to used and useful
CIAC for the margin reserve.

We conclude, therefore, that to the extent that Gulf has
prepaid CIAC, those amounts shall be first recognized as used and
useful to be included in rate base associated with the margin
reserve., We believe that it is appropriate to reclassify $193,700
of water prepaid CIAC to used and useful CIAC for the margin
reserve. For the wastewater system, we find it appropriate to
reclassify prepaid CIAC of $350,978. Adjustments shall also be
made to increase accumulated amortization of CIAC by $2,737 and
$5,861 and test year amortization expense by $5,475 and $11,723 for
water and wastewater, respectively.

Treatment of Funds Recelved from SFWMD'g
Alternate Water Supply Grants Program

According to Gulf witness Andrews, the utility requested
$375,000 under the SFWMD’s Alterna‘e Water Supply Grants Program to
fund the costs of constructing and installing a portion of the
control system and instrumentation for monitoring flow and quality
parameters at the three effluent reuse disposal sites. Ma. Andrews
testified that the grant was not included in the MFRs as CIAC.

Utility witness Cardey testified that the grant was approved
in the amount of $300,000, but that no money had yet been received.
Mr. Cardey provided a late-filed exhibit which detailed the costs
of the reuse project, where the costs are located in the MFRs and
the account numbers. According to that exhibit, the project cost
for the holding tank is $700,000, inclusive of transfer and pumping
equipment and metering and controls. Additionally, there is a



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 35

reuse line reflected at $200,000. This exhibit shows that the
costs for the reuse line only were recorded in water account 339.3,
at $66,667 and wastewater account 382.4, at $133,333, in December,
1996.

Our analysis of the plant accounts indicates that the costs
for the reuse line were included in the utility’s projections in
October of 1996, not December. To determine the 1l3-month average
of CIAC to include in rate base as an offset to the plant costs, we
multiplied the water and wastewater amounts for the reuse line by
three and then divided by thirteen. Accordingly, the record
supports that the appropriate amount of CIAC to be included in rate
base, as it relates to the reuse line, 1is $15,385 for water and
$30,769 for wastewater. Adjustment to test year amortization and
adjustments to accumulated amortization of CIAC are similarly
computed, using the appropriate plant depreciation rates, end
result in an increase of $142 for water and $236 for wastewater for
the test year. The record supports these adjustments, as Mr.
Cardey has testified that the reuse line has been constructed and
was in-service in the test year.

According to the utility’s brief, the amount of the reuse
project costs included in rate base should be $446,090 and the
dollar amount of CIAC is $185,371. According to Mr. cCardey’s
exhibit and the utility’s position in its brief, the utility’s
calculation considered the holding tank, pumps, and controls
associated with the project. However, the utility did not consider
the reuse line.

OPC’s determination of total plant costs associated with the
reuse project that are included in rate base was $232,911, Since
OPC has determined this amount .. plant to be included in rate
base, it advocates including the same amount as CIAC as an offset
to rate base. OPC’s calculation includes a component related to
the holding tank, pumps, and controls and a component related to
the reuse line, and reached the same conclusion as to the 13-month
average for the reuse line.

The reject holding tank had not been constructed by the end of
the test year, nor did the utility have contracts for construction,
or bids or a firm start/completion date in hand as late as the date
of the hearing. As stated herein, we disallowed that holding tank
from rate base. We therefore cannot presently consider the



ORDER NO. PSC-97~-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 36

inclusion of the holding tank in terms of offsetting the related
CIAC, as the evidence does not support that the holding tank should
be included in rate base. Therefore, we have not increased CIAC
for the costs related to the holding tank.

Thus, we find that the year-end dollar amount of plant costs
that should be included in rate base, related to the reuse line
only, is $66,667 and $133,333 for water and wastewater,
respectively. CIAC related to this plant shall be increased in the
amount of $15,385 for water and $30,769 for wastewater, which
reflects the l13-month average balance of plant included in rate
base. Additionally, test year amortization and accumulated
amortization of CIAC shall be increased by $142 and $236 for water
and wastewater, respectively. As the project is completed, CIAC up
to the $§300,000 received shall be included in rate base as an
of fset to plant investment.

Adjustments to Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (AACIAC)
Gulf has been amortizing contributed property at the same rate
as the related asset, but contributed cash is being amortized at a
rate of 4.35 percent for water and 3.13 percent for wastewater.
The utility does a true-up to come to the composite depreciation
rates for total CIAC amortization. <ctaff witness Welch testified
that the utility calculates 1) total depreciation for water divided
by total plant for water and does the same for wastewater, and 2)
total CIAC amortization divided by total CIAC for water and for
wastewater. Next, the utility multiplies the difference in these

two rates by the ending balance of CIAC and makes an adjustment to
the reserve account for CIAC.

Ms. Welch testified thaL the audit staff performed a
calculation to arrive at composite depreciation rates for 1996,
using the plant at August, 1996. The composite rates exclude
intangible and common plant and are 3.2 percent for water and 3.5
percent for wastewater. Further, Ms. Welch testified that the
utility should be computing yearly composite rates only for the
amortization of cash CIAC. Ms. Welch testified that when the
utility makes the adjustment as described above, the calculation
effectively changes total CIAC amortization to a composite rate and
eliminates the amortization of contributed plant at the same rate
as the related asset. Further, Ms. Welch testified that the
utility’s true-up calculation should only apply to cash CIAC.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 37

The staff auditors computed amortization expense for the
projected test year by utilizing the August, 1996 balance of CIAC.
Audit staff estimated that amortization expense for water should be
$351,176, which is 12,967 higher than the utility’s projection of
$338,209. Audit staff estimated that amortization expense for
wastewater should be $282,877, which 1is §7,323% less than the
utility’s projection of $290,206.

According to Ms. Welch, the staff auditors calculated the 13-
month average of AACIAC by utilizing the utility’s general ledger
balance of BAACIAC for the period ending September, 1996. The
auditor’s average, when compared to the average ARCIAC contained in
the MFRs, resulted in a reduction to water raste base of $115,371
and a reduction to wastewater rate base of $98,456. Audit staff’s
computation did not include forecasted CIAC not yet recorded on the
utility’s books. The forecasted CIAC relates tc the FGCU in the
amount of $261,350 and to the force main on Corkscrew in the amount
of $127,526. Ms., Welch concluded that, if the projected CIAC was
amortized for the entire year, using a l13-month average, the
increase would be $11,588 inclusive of water and wastewater.

The staff audit indicated that the utility should recalculate
amortization on cash using yearly composite rates and that the
utility should not true-up contributed property to those rates.
Thus, water expenses must be increased by $12,967, and wastewater
expenses decreased by $7,329. The audit staff did not calculate
the corrections to AACIAC that would occur as a result of the
utility’s past (prior to the test year) true-up of contributed
property at composite rates, As described above, audit staff only
calculated an estimate of what ARCIAC should be for the tLest
period, based on the utility’s general ledger balance.

Utility witness Andrews testified that the utility amortizes
CIAC using a composite rate and that Gulf has been doing this for
a number of years. Further, she testified that this is one of the
alternative methods permitted by Rule 25-30.140, Florida
Administrative Code. Ms. Andrews testified that Ms. Welch’s
proposal to amortize CIAC by function is a change from the
utility’s current permitted practice. Ms. Andrews disagreed with
the underlying procedures of implementing audit staff’s
recommendation, and disagreed that a rate proceeding was the
inappropriate forum for addressing these differences.



ORDER NO, PSC-97-0847-~FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 38

Ms. Andrews disagreed with audit staff on several points:
audit staff used a period different from the test year; since audit
staff tested the period September, 1995 through August, 1996, their
assumptions are not consistent with a 13-month average required by
the MFRs; and the utility requested new service availability
charges for both water and wastewater, so the balance in the MFRs
is different from the general ledger.

On cross-examination, witness Andrews was asked to read Rule
25-30.140, (8) (a), Florida Administrative Code, which, in part,
states:

The CIAC plant shall then be amortized either
by account, function or bottom line depending
on availability of supporting information.
The amortimation zate shall be that of the
appropriate ascocount or funotion where
supporting documentation is available ¢to
identify the acoount or function of the
related CIAC plant. Otherwise, the composite
plant amortization rate shall be wused.
{emphasis added)

Ms. Andrews confirmed that the utility does maintain records of
CIAC by function and that these records were available at the time
Gulf filed this rate case. She testified that she came to work for
the utility in the 19808 and that the records were not as detailed
at that time. Ms. Andrews testified that, since her employment,
she has been able to update CIAC records by function. However,
Gulf has continued to use a composite rate when amortizing CIAC.

After reading the rule on CIAC amortization, witness Andrews
could not agree that, where supporting documentation is available
by function, there is no option to use a composite amortization
rate. She testified that Gulf has always used composite
amortization rates, including the use of such rates in preparation
of the MFRs., Ms., Andrews stated, again, that this rate proceeding
is not the appropriate forum to determine whether the utility has
used appropriate amortization rates. She testified that after this
proceeding is over, that would be the appropriate time to discuss
the correct method of amortizing CIAC.

Ms. Andrews was asked, at hearing, to provide a late-filed
exhibit detailing the adjustments that would be necessary to
AACIAC, assuming that the Commission disallowed Gulf’s use of a






ORDER NO. PSC~97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 40

Adijustments Related to Working Capital

Our determination of the utility’s working capital involved
the review of all components of the utility’s test year projection,
including wunamortized debt discount and issuance expense,
industrial development revenue bonds (IDRBs), and interest
receivable. Qur review and conclusions are set forth below.

The utility did not provide the forecast methodology for
working capital in its MFRs, nor did it provide that information to
the audit staff., Therefore, the audit staff generated the most
current 1l3-month average working capital for the period from
August, 1995 through August, 1996. The audited amounts were then
compared to the forecasted amounts in the MFRs and the utility was
requested to provide reasons or support for amounts that would
change from September through December, 1996, in order to bring any
discrepancies closer to the forecast. The audit of working capital
indicated that Gulf’s projection improperly excluded or included
certain accounts in its determination of working capital.

In its brief, Gulf argued that the staff audit contains a
working capital computation based on an historic period rather than
the approved projected test year ended 1996. Gulf also contended
that, other than requesting reasons for changes in working capital
accounts for the period September, 1996 through December, 1996, no
analysis was performed by staff as to the reasonableness of the
working capital accounts.

Staff witness Welch testified that by auditing the period from
August, 1995 through August, 1996 and then adjusting those numbers
for known and measurable changes, requested from the utility, that
the end result was still an audit of +': projected test year ended
December 31, 1996. The utility’s concern that staff performed no
analysis to determine the reasonableness of the working capital
accounts is off-point. The audit staff chose to audit the period
from August, 1995 through August, 1996 because the utility did not
provide any forecast methodology, as required in the MFRs, for the
working capital components. Further, when asked, the utility could
not and did not provide the support for the working capital
projection. Therefore, audit staff had no choice but to utilize
the most recent period at the time of the audit, which was August,
1985 through August, 1996. By choosing this period, requesting any
changes from the utility for the period September, 1996 through



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 41

December, 1996, and comparing the results to the projected working
capital accounts, staff auditors tested the reasonableness of those

projected working capital accounts.

OPC witness Dismukes advocated a negative working capital
amount of $46,062. She arrived at this amount by starting with the
working capital balance of $381,610 from staff’s audit report.
From this balance, she removed unamortized rate case expense, which
she stated should be an incentive for the utility to minimize rate
case expense. Next, she removed unamortized debt discount and
issuance expense because it is included in the utility’s cost of
debt. She further decreased working capital for an additional
amount of accrued interest related to the IDRBs. Finally, Ms.
Dismukes increased working capital for accounts receivable and
materials and supplies, in accordance with Gulf’s response to
staff’s audit report.

Gulf contended that because OPC witness Dismukes used the
working capital amount determined by staff as a basis for her
analysis, her working capital determination should also be
rejected. In rebuttal, Mr. Nixon testified that Ms. Dismukes did
not understand the concept of an allowance for working capital. He
stated that an allowance is just that, “an allowance over and above
the capital investment in plant and other specifically measured
rate base items”. According to Ms. Dismukes’ definition, current
assets and current liabilities are a source of capital for rate
base plant investment. Mr. Nixon stated that long-lived plant
assets simply are not funded by working capital, but instead,
working capital is a measurement of cash required to fund day-to-

day operations.

Mr. Nixon first removed $43 which represented the 13-month
average of interest earnings on thc operating cash account. This
adjustment corresponds to the stipulation that interest income is
appropriately matched with cash balances because both are removed
from the rate making eguations. Mr. Nixon removed $87,686 of plant
construction payables from the utility’s original balance in Trade
Accounts Payable. We concur with Mr. Nixon’s explanation for this
adjustment, that the plant assets related to the payables are
included in rate base and earn a rate of return; therefore, such
payables shall be eliminated from working capital. Additionally,
the source of payment for construction is long-term debt, which is
accounted for in the capital structure, along with customer

deposits.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 42

Mr. Nixon removed $114 of Accounts Receivable to a related
party. We approve of this adjustment because receivables with a
related party are normally not 1included in working capital;
regardless, the amount 1s very minimal. Next, Mr. Nixon made an
adjustment to increase materials and supplies by $13,150 for
additional water chemicals needed to improve water quality. Mr.
Nixon then removed the balance of $78,031 in the account
Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Assets because it represented
interest receivable on the IDRB special deposits. This interest
receivable correlated to Mr. Nixon’s removal of $238,739 of Accrued
Interest which represented interest payable on the IDRBs. $557
remains in the Accrued Interest account after this adjustment. Mr.
Nixon contended that these adjustments to interest receivable and
accrued interest follow the matching concept for accounting.

Mr. Nixon removed the utility’s original inclusion of $389,9.22
for Unamortized Debt Discount and Issuance Expense from the working
capital calculation, as this account was used in the capital
structure and cannot be included in both places, and its removal
was stipulated by the parties. Preliminary Survey and
Investigation and Clearing Accounts in the amounts of $9,895 and
$2,026, respectively, were removed, as these accounts did not
relate to day-to-day operations. Finally, Mr. Nixon stated that
the average amount of rate case expense ultimately approved should
be substituted for the projected test year balance. The projected
test year balance of Deferred Rate Case Expense 1s §57,561;
therefore, Mr. Nixon included this amount is his calculation.

We approve and agree with all of Mr. Nixon’s adjustments and
the conclusions drawn in his rebuttal testimony, with the exception
of one statement: that the accuracy of the utility’s original
projections becomes irrelevant as ... outcome of his analysis of the
appropriate working capital allowance. The difference between the
utility’s originai $593,611 projection and Mr. Nixon’s $486,853
projection, which includes final deferred rate case expense, is
considerable. The difference of $106,758 is not irrelevant, and
demonstrates that some of the utility’s working capital components
included in the MFR projection were not appropriate, nor were some
of the projections reasonable.

Nonetheless, we approve Mr. Nixon’s proposed allowance for
working capital and disagree with witness Dismukes’ proposal.
Additionally, we disapprove of her removal of deferred rate case
expense as an incentive for Gulf to keep rate case expense at a low
level. This is an improper mechanism to lower rate case expense.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847=-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 43

Furthermore, it is consistent to match the unamortized expense with
the allowed expense. Because the utility will not receive recovery
of all rate case expense until the end of four years, disallowing
the unamortized portion would deny recovery of the utility’s
investment.

Furthermore, Ms. Dismukes did not remove accrued interest
payable from her calculation, which automatically places working
capital into a negative position, even by matching such an
adjustment with the removal of interest receivable. Another
account which dramatically affects Ms. Dismukes’ determination of
working capital is Trade Accounts Payable. Again, she based her
calculation on staff’s audit, which reflects a balance of $209,853
for this account. Witness Nixon testifies that this balance should
be $83,203. This is a significant difference which speaks for
itself in terms of the negative impact on Ms. Dismukes’ working
capital computation. The other accounts on which Ms. Dismukes
differs in her analysis are relatively immaterial when compared to
those larger differences just discussed above, and do not warrant
further discussion.

We have addressed all of the components of working capital,
the MFR projected balance, and witness Nixon’s adjustments and
final working capital allowance. 1In accocrdance with the evidence
in the record and our analysis, we find that an adjustment shall be
made to reduce the utility’s working capital allowance by $106, 758,
to be prorated as a reduction to water of $64,178 and a reduction
to wastewater of $42,580.

Unamortized Debt Discount and Issuance Expense

In its filing, the utility incluued unamortized debt discount
and 1issuance expense of $389,922 in the working capital
calculation., When audit staff performed its audit of the working
capital forecast, they included $394,954 for this account in
arriving at net working capital. Audit staff also reported that
they were able to trace the accounts that comprise unamortized debt
discount and issuance expense to the utility’s cost of capital
schedule, which means that these accounts were included in two
places in the MFRs. All parties agreed that unamortized debt

discount and expense could not be included in rate base and in cost
of capital; therefore, it should be removed from working capital.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 44

Utility witness Nixon provided extensive rebuttal testimony on
the appropriate working capital allowance. His allowance does not
include unamortized debt discount and expense. Thus, the
contention between the parties became a question of the appropriate
dollar amount that should be removed. However, subsequent to the
hearing, Gulf filed a letter on March 17, 1997, stipulating that
this account was included in arriving at the cost of debt in the
cost of capital. Therefore, Gulf arqued that working capital
should be reduced by $389,922, according to utility witness Nixon's
working capital determinaticn.

Unamortized debt discount and expense cannot be included in
rate base and in cost of capital; therefore, the amount shall be
removed from the working capital calculation contained in the MFRs
We have accounted for unamortized debt discount and expense in cur
prior discussion regarding the removal of the utility’s working
capital allowance.

Adjustment to the Projected Balance of Accrued Interest
for the Induatrial Development Revenue Bonds (IDRBs)

In the utility’s £filing, $239,296 was included as the balance
in the accrued interest account. According to the Staff audit, the
utility adjusted this amount to $265,790 in response to staff’'s
analysis of the working capital calculation. All parties agreed
that the appropriate balance should be $269,790.

Mr. Nixon testified that Gulf’s interest payable is not funded
by the operating cash account. 1Instead, cash is depccited into a
special account from which the interest is paid. Mr. Nixon removed
the balance of special depcosits from his determination of working
capital. Therefore, in keeping with the matching principle, Mr.
Nixon also proposed removing the balance of accrued interest from
the working capital calculation. Mr. Nixon testified that,
conversely, if interest on the IDRBs was paid from the operating
account then the balance of accrued interest should remain in the
working capital computation. Because this is not the case with
Gulf, he advocated removing accrued interest in order to be
properly matched with the elimination of the special deposits which
fund the interest payments.

OPC witness Dismukes agreed with the utility as to the balance
for accrued interest. However, she did not analyze the matching of
the cash deposits, which fund the utility’s interest payments, to
the accrued interest account.















ORDER NO. PSC~97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WsS
PAGE 49

Assistant (Ms. Gravel). According to the audit report, each of
these employees are paid directly from Caloosa for the services
they provide.

Mr. Cardey testified that in analyzing the payroll of Caloosa
he first made a determination of the services Gulf provided to
Caloosa, then reviewed the time required by each person who
performed the service. He stated that two people majntain the
books and perform record keeping at an estimated nine hours per
month. One person handles the selling of 1lots and does
administrative work for the homeowners’ association, at an
estimated 16 hours per month. Additjonally, Mr. Moore and his
secretary spend an estimated 5 percent of their time each on
administrative duties related to Calcosa. Mr. Cardey stated that
he used current payroll costs for each employee and added payroll
taxes and health insurance cost to come up with an estimate of what
Caloosa should have paid in salarjes. His calculation was
approximate to the $12,142 paid to Gulf’s employees by Caloosa.
Since the five employees are paid directly by Caloosa, Mr. Cardey
determined that no salary expense allocation to Caloosa was needed,
as his estimate is approximate toc what was actually paid.

OPC witness Dismukes advocated an adjustment to the salarjes
of Gulf’s employees that provide services to both the utility and
to Calocsa. She demonstrated that the hourly rate for those
employees that perform services for Gulf is considerably higher
than the hourly rate for services performed on behalf of Caloosa.
Ms. Dismukes testified that the hourly rates charged should be the
same for both Gulf and Caloosa. 1In order to achieve this, Ms.
Dismukes reallocated the salaries charged to Caloosa based upon the
combined hourly rate of Caloosa and Gulf. Ms. Dismukes utilized
the information contained in a document which includes the Earnings
and Deductions reports for Caloosa from September, 1995 to August,
1996. These reports detail the earnings for each of the five
employees for the period, including a column for the hours worked
during the period.

To ensure that both the utility and its affiliate are paying
the same amount per hour for the services of Gulf’s employees, Ms.
Dismukes reallocated total Gulf plus Caloosa salary for each of the
employees based upon the total number of hours worked for each
entity during a year. Ms. Dismukes’ analysis assumed that Mr.
Moore is the only one of the five employees who provides services
to Caloosa above the standard 2,080 hours per year that he works
for Gulf. Additionally, Ms. Dismukes’ analysis assumed that the






ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-Ws, 960329-WS
PAGE 51

provide the basis for the staff witness’s proposed adjustments.
Ms. Dismukes, like the audit staff, utilized the information
contained in the Caloosa Earnings and Deductions reports to analy:ze
the difference in pay rates between Gulf and Caloosa employees.

It is not clear, however, what period Mr. Cardey used to
analyze payroll costs or how he actually came up with percentages
for time worked, other than subjectively arriving at a percentage
just by talking to the employees. Witness Cardey’s percentages
found in his exhibit range from 2 percent to 10 percent. Mr.
Cardey found one person who spent 10 percent of her time on
Caloosa-related business, the administrative person who spent 16
hours per month, as mentioned above. This percentage does
correlate to the calculated percentage from the Earnings and
Deductions report for this same employee. However, Mr. Cardey’s
determination of 5 percent for Mr. Moore does not correlate. Tre
report for Mr. Moore reflects that he spends approximately 12.3
percent of his time on Caloosa-related business. Similar analyses
can be done for all of the related employees and pcIcentage
differences can be found, but Mr. Moore’s 1is the greatest
difference.

During cross-examination, Mr. Cardey testified that the
Earnings and Deductions reports do nct represent the hours that
employees work for Caloosa. He testified that the salaries were
set in 1988, that the hours were set for computer payroll purposes,
and that an individual review of employees’ hrn'rs are necessary.

Mr. Cardey has not provided a solid basis on which we can
determine the reasonableness of the Caloosa salaries. Contrary to
his assertion, both staff and OPC witnesses utilized documents
provided by the utility as a bas.. for their respective analyses.
Both attempted to arrive at a fair hourly rate by utilizing the
best information available, that being the Earnings and Deductions
reports for the Caloosa Group for the most recent period of
September, 1995 to August, 1996.

We find Mr. Cardey’s explanations and analysis regarding this
issue to be insufficient. It is irrelevant that the salaries were
set in 1988; if logic dictates that salaries should be increased
each year for Gulf, so should the salaries for Caloosa. Thus, the
utility has not satisfied its responsibility of burden of proof.









ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 54

Although the utility has not fully met its burden of proof as
to the reasonableness of Mr. Mann’s salary, we do not find Ms.
Dismukes’ recommendation to be entirely reasonable. If Mr. Mann
were paid on a contractual basis for the services he provides, his
rate would be much higher. Witness Nixon, for example, is a partner
in his firm and commands a rate of $140 per hour. Considering Mr.
Mann’s credentials, he would likely command a similar rate.

Even though an estimate of hours has not been provided by the
utility, logic dictates that the hours worked per week by Mr. Mann,
on utility business, averages out ove - the year. However, some
daily record or journal of utility-related activities must be
maintained by Mr. Mann.

The utility could not adequately support the amount requested
for Mr. Mann’s salary, and could not provide a time estimate for
him. If a utility is requesting recovery of this magnitude of
expense, it should certainly be able to provide all reasonable
means of validating its position. Gulf has not done so. The
utility has not clarified whether Mr. Mann works 40 hours per week
or less than 40 hours per week for the utility, nor provided an
estimate of Mr. Mann’s time, despite having sufficient time to do
sc. The evidence in the record suggests that Mr. Mann is not a
full-time employee of Gulf, since he also works for a utility in
Jacksonville, where he lives. We therefore conclude that the
record supports an adjustment to Mr. Mann’s salary.

Mr. Mann’s responsibilities as vice president are more similar
to the responsibilities of a contractual services person than to
those of a regular employee. Given the value of his services,
which is based on his expertise and qualifications, Mr. Mann should
undoubtedly be sufficiently comper<:ted. We are concerned with
how to measure Mr. Mann’s time spent on utility-related business,
as the utility has failed to provide this support.

The only support in the record on which to make an adjustment
is the testimony of Ms. Dismukes, and we have relied on her
analysis to the extent of her estimate of hours worked per week.
We believe that Ms. Dismukes’ estimate of 10 hours per week, or 520
hours per year, is fair based on the fact that Mr. Mann does have
another job in Jacksonville. However, we do not agree with the
hourly rate that Ms. Dismukes has used. A vice president with the
responsibilities, expertise, and qualifications of Mr. Mann should
be compensated at an hourly rate similar to the president of the
utility. There is not much of a difference between the level of



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 55

responsibilities of the president and vice president of Gulf;
although, it is certain that each one has their own

responsibilities.

We find it appropriate to use an hourly rate of $49%, which is
approximately the adjusted hourly rate of Mr. Moore. An estimated
520 hours per year at $49 per hour yields an annual salary of
$25,480, on a part-time basis. Thus, Mr. Mann’s salary shall be
reduced to $25,480. The difference between Mr. Mann’s adiusted
test year salary and final, approved salary is a $22,954. Test year
expenses shall be reduced by this amount, prorated $15,150 to water
and $7,804 to wastewater. Additionally, the utility is hereby
ordered to maintain records of Mr. Mann’s daily, utility-related
activities, on a going-forward basis.

Adiustments to Salary Expense for Pay Increases

According to OPC witness Dismukes, the projected 1996 pay
increases range from 6.5 percent to 9.6 percent for Gulf’s officers
and managers. Ms. Dismukes states that, according to the utility,
salary increases were 5 percent in 1992, 4 percent in 1993, 5
percent in 1994, and 4 percent in 1995. According to Ms. Dismukes,
the overall budgeted increase was 6.5 percent; however, the
increases vary by employee. Ms. Dismukes prepared a scheduie which
shows the percentage increases for th: employees at issue, and
indicates that some individuals actually exceed the 6.5 percent
overall increase. Based on the trend of salary increases in the
past, Ms. Dismukes supported reducing salaries expense for a 5
percent increase which results in a reduction to test year expenses
of $7,41e6.

On rebuttal, utility witness Moore testified that Gulf’s
salaries expense compares favorably to nine other utilities that
operate in Lee County. Referencing an annual salary survey
conducted by Pine Island Water Company, he stated that Gulf’s 1995
wages were about 12 percent lower than the average for the other
utilities. Mr. Moore further testified that Gulf was attempting to
narrow the gap between Gulf’s salaries and those of the nine other
utilities, Mr. Moore believed that the issue should be whether
Gulf has excessive payroll costs and whether the utility is
operating efficiently, not what salary levels are or what the
increases might be.



ORDER NO. PSC=-97~-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 56

During cross-examination, Mr. Moore admitted that his salary,
the salary of Mr. Mann (Vice President), and the salary of Mr.
Messner (Operations Manager) were not included in the salary survey
discussed in his rebuttal testimony. The apparent reascn for not
including the above salaries is that there were no comparable
positions in the survey. Mr. Moore agreed that with two
exceptions, Gulf’s employees have fewer years of service than the
average of the other companies. He also agreed that in many
instances Gulf’s employees have less than one-half the years of
service of the other companies’ average. Mr. Moore admitted that
one of Gulf’s maintenance mechanics was categorized as a
maintenance supervisor which, if categorized appropriately, would
have shown that this person’s salary was 42 percent higher than the
average,

In its post hearing filing, the utility argued that the
evidence in the record establishes the reasonableness of Gulf’s
salary increases and that no abuse of discretion in utility
management has been shown to exist. In support of this argument,
the utility cited the following four cases: Metropolitan Dade Co,

, 200 So. 2d 831, 832-833 (Fla. 3rd
DCA 1967);
Commission of Missouri, 262 U.S. 276 (1923); Sunshine Utilities of
rvice Commission, 624 So.

Central Florida, Inc, v, Florida Public Se
2d 306 (Fla. 1lst DCA 1993); and Florida Bridge Co, v, Bevis, 363
So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1978).

In the Sunghine and the Metropolitan Dade cases, the Court

stated: “If any comparisons with the salaries paid by other
utility companies are to be made, the comparisons must at least be
based on showing of similar duties, activities, and
responsibilities in the person ~ ceiving the other salary.”
(Sunshipe, 624 So. 2d 306 at 311 and Metropolitan Dade, 200 So. 2d
831 at 833}, Based on the record, the salary survey does not
support the evidentiary requirements set forth in the foregoing
cases.

The salary survey is not a valid comparison to Gulf’s
salaries, in that Gulf’s positions are not all comparable and at
least one position was inappropriately categorized. Further, the
years of service of Gulf’s employees vary greatly from the average
in the survey. We conclude that the most appropriate gauge of
reasonable and prudent salary increases is to look at past salary
increases. We approve the rationale set forth by OPC witness
Dismukes and find it appropriate to reduce salaries expense for a



e

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 57

5 percent increase in the test year. Accordingly, we find it
appropriate to reduce salaries expense by $7,416, prorated $4,895
to water and $2,52]1 to wastewater.

Annual Lease Chargaed by Caloosa Group

Utility witness Moore testified that in approximately
November, 1995, Gulf moved its administrative offices into a 3,931
square foot space within a new building owned by its affiliate,
Caloosa. This space represents approximately one-third of the
entire space in the building. The Lee Memorial Health System (the
hospital), an independent third party, has a lease with Caloosa for
the remainder of the office space. Gulf’s annual lease amount is
$47,172, which is 3,931 square feet at $12 per square foot. Sales
tax on the lease is $2,830 per year and common maintenance expensec
are estimated at $9,828 per year.

Staff’s Audit Disclosure No. 4, sponsored by Staff witness
Welch, addressed Gulf’s lease with Caloosa. The report stated
that if no proven outside market exists for affiliate rental
property, a cost basis is used to determine the appropriate lease
amount. To illustrate, the audit staff calculated what the lease
amount would be at cost and compared that to the current amount.
The calculation took the building plus the land and multiplied this
total by the allowed rate of return. Depreciation expense,
assuming the standard 40-year life, was subtracted from the
utility’s return on investment in the building and land. This
number was then multiplied by the percentage of space that the
utility occupies in the new building, producing the rent using a
cost basis. When compared to the current market value lease
amount, the cost basis was approximately $20,762 lower.

Caloosa’s lease with the hospital is a five-year lease for
6,460 square feet at $12 per square foot. The lessee is also
required to pay a proportionate share of operating expenses and is
given a $15 per square foot improvement allowance. The utility
provided the auditors with a report from a real estate broker which
concluded that the appropriate market rental rate for smaller
tenants would be $15 per square foot, inclusive of taxes and common
maintenance eaxpensas, The audit report stated that Caloosa is
currently charging $14.50; however, an analysis of other similar
office space shows gross rent after adjustments ranging from $11.76&
to $15.47 per square foot.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 58

In rebuttal, Mr. Moore testified that the utility moved its
administrative operations because Gulf had outgrown the old space
and needed to provide a more easily accessible location for
customers. Mr. Moore stated that Gulf was unable to finance a new
office because of the utility’s other capital demands related to
plant expansion. He also stated that an independent appr:iser
substantiated the rental charge as being the market rate. He
testified that there was no suitable office space available in the
area to lease from a third party.

Mr. Moore testified that it was management’s judgement that
the new office space with the lease was the most economical method
of serving Gulf’s customers. He pointed out that most of the
remaining two-thirds of the building was rentedA at a charge
comparable to that being paid by Gulf, which 3justifies the
reasonableness of the rental charge. He further pointed out that
the report prepared by the real estate appraiser was done
independently for the bank which ultimately financed the building.
Mr. Moore gquoted the conclusion of the report as follows: ™“After
considering comparable rentals, it is our opinion the market rent
for the subject property is between $10.00 and $12.00 per sguare
foot on a triple net basis.”

OPC witness Dismukes proposed an adiustment for the difference
between the lease currently charged to Gulf and the present value
of a levelized lease payment, based upon a 40-year life and a
discount rate of 9.22 percent. Ms. Dismukes testified that the
lease is not an arm’s-length transaction. Therefore, she tested
the reasonableness of this lease payment by comparing it to what
the lease payment would be over the life of the building using a
cost of capital of 9.22 percent, which is reasonably close to the
utility’s requested cost of capitua. of 9.25 percent.

Ms. Dismukes’ concluded that the levelized lease payment over
the life of the building would be $64,826, based on the original
cost of the building to Caloosa. As Gulf occupies 33.7]1 percent of
the building, Ms. Dismukes multiplied the 564,826 by that
percentage to arrive at the lease payment that would apply to Gulf.
The levelized lease payment would be 521,853, compared to the
amount currently being charged of $47,152. Taking into
consideration the allocation of rental expense back to Caloosa, Ms.
Dismukes suggested that test year expenses be reduced by $26,152.









ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-~FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 61

OPC witness Dismukes agreed with audit staff’s adjustment to
reduce expenses by $3,600 for the overstatement in the MFRs. 1In
its brief, OPC agrees with the testimony of Ms. Welch, and arques
that there is no reason to believe that the last four months of the
test year will be any different than the first seven.

The record fully supports reducing the c‘ommon maintenance
expenses associated with the lease. The utility’s position, in its
brief, that the expenses are billed to Gulf at cost, is irrelevant;
the utility’s projection of $9,828 is overstated in comparison to
the $6,228 estimated by audit staff. Audit staff logically tested
the reasonableness of the projection by annualizing known expenses
and making a comparison to that projection. We find it appropriate
to annualize the seven months that are known and measurable,
because expenses of this nature would not change dramatically for
the remaining five months of the year.

Based on the record, we believe that audit staff’s estimate of
common maintenance expenses associated with the lease is the best
reflection of what these expenses should have been for the
projected test year. We do not believe that the utility has
supported its higher projection of expenses. Even though a portion
of the expenses may be refunded based on actual costs, it seems
appropriate that the projection should be as close as possible to
what actual costs have been year-to-date. Accordingly, we approve
an adjustment to reduce test year expenses by $§3,600, This
adjustment represents the difference between audit staff’s estimate
and the projection contained in the MFRs. The adjustment shall be
prorated as a reduction of $2,376 to water and a reduction of
$1,224 to wastewater.

Allocatiopn of Expenses to the Calooga Group

We have also considered the allocation of expenses related to
employees who provide services for both companies. Staff witness
Welch testified that Caloosa is currently charged $50 per month for
the use of Gulf’s computer system to process payroll, the general
ledger, and minimal accounts payable. Caloosa is also charged $50
per month for office rent and supplies. The $1,200 per year charge

is credited by Gulf to materials and supplies, administrativ. and
general, and miscellaneous expense accounts.

Utility witness Cardey allocated overhead costs to Caloosa
based on the total square footage of offices and the customer
accounting and collecting area. He took the square footage of the















ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 66

evidence in the record, we find the expenses and repair schedule
outlined by Gulf to be reasonable, and no adjustment shall be made.

Charitable Contributions

According to Audit Exception No. 3, charitable contributions
totaling $1,910 ($1,270 for water and $640 for wastewater) were
included by the utility in accounts 675.8 and 775.8, miscellaneous
expenses, for the audited period of September, 1995 to August,
1996. The miscellaneous expense accounts are above-the-line
accounts, which would be included in the utility’s test year
projections. Staff witness Welch testified that Commission Rule
25~30.115(1), Florida Administrative Code, requires that water and
wastewater utilities maintain accounts and records in conformity
with the 1984 National Association of Regulatory Utility
Commissioners (NARUC) Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) adopted by
the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners. The
USOA prescribes that “donations for charitable, social, or
community welfare purposes” should be charged to Account 426,
Miscellaneous Non-Utility Expense, a below-the-line account.
Accordingly, Ms. Welch concluded that these expenses should be
reclassified to the below-the-line expense account.

On cross-examination of utility witness Andrews, OPC pointed
out a correlation between the utility’s 1976 budgeted expenses and
the miscellaneous expense projections contained in the MFRs. Ms.
Andrews was referred to a schedule of adjustments to operating
income contained in the MFRs. Ms. Andrews agreed that
miscellaneous expenses listed on this page total $71,289. Next,
Ms. Andrews was referred to a breakdown of these miscellaneous
expenses provided by the utility in response to a MFR deficiency
letter. She agreed that the $71,289 miscellanecus expense
projections included 53,200 for a ..stomer survey. Next, OPC
referred Ms. Andrews to a copy of Gulf’s 1996 budget. Here, OPC
pointed out that the utility’s 1996 budget for miscellaneous
expenses totals $71,289 and contains $3,200 for charitable and
political contributions. OPC matched every other item in the
utility’s budget to the MFRa, except charitable and political
contributions. OPC suggested that the charitable and political
contributions are being covered up in the MFRs as expenses related
to a customer survey.

Utility witness Andrews testified that charitable
contributions were not included in test year expenses. She stated
that the survey was estimated at approximately $3,200, that it was



ST

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 67

performed in the latter part of 1996, and that the results were
provided to OPC. The utility contends that no adjustment is
necessary to remove charitable contributions from test year

expenses.

Although the utility has included charitable contributions in
above-the-line accounts, we do not believe that the dollar amount
for such contributions has been included in test year expenses.
The customer survey was conducted by the utility and the results
were provided to the parties. Additionally, the costs associated
with conducting the survey are the subject of a separate audit
finding. We therefore do not find any credence to OPC’s position
that the $3,200 expense projection for the customer survey was a
disguise for charitable contributions. No adjustment shall be made
to remove charitable contributions from test year expenses, as none
are listed in the MFRs under miscellaneous expenses. However, we
shall require the utility to reclassify charitable contributions to
a below-the~-line account in accordance with Rule 25-30.115(1),
Florida Administrative Code.

Golf outings and Gift Basket Expenses

OPC witness Dismukes proposed an adjustment to remove from
test year expenses $780 related to golf outings 2, ft paskets.
Ms. Dismukes revised her testimony at the hearing to a reduction of
only $185. The utility argued in its brief that these sort of
2xpenses are not included in the test year projections and,
therefore, no adjustment is necessary.

It is unclear as to what Ms. Dismukes’ suggested adjustment is
based upon, although it may be based on the data obtained from Mr.
Moore’s travel and entertainment expense reports, which contain
items such as golf outings and gift baskets. We have addressed
local business and entertainment expenses separately. While we
agree with Ms. Dismukes that it is not appropriate to include
expenses for golf outings and gift baskets in test year
projections, we have addressed the removal of such costs later in
this Order. While we note that the utility did not rebut this
issue, and there is nothing in the record to prove that the
expenses are not included in test year projections, we shall make
no adjustment in this regard.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WsS
PAGE 68

Unantici { E

The utility included $1,000 in unanticipated expenses in its
MFRs for contractual services for treatment-operations, prorated
$660 to water and $340 to wastewater. The utility also included
$4,000 of unanticipated expenses in the miscellaneous expense
account, prorated $2,640 to water and $1,360 to wastewater.

Ms. Dismukes advocated the removal of expenses which the
utility has characterized as “unanticipated”. 1In her opinion, this
is not an appropriate category of expenses for a test year, and it
is the utility’s burden to prove the reasonableness of its
projected expenses, including all expenses that it anticipates,
Therefore, she advocated disallowing all unanticipated expenses.
Her proposed adjustment related to the miscellaneous expense
account is net of an allocation to Caloosa of 2.62 percent. In
total, Ms. Dismukes proposed that expenses be reduced by $4,895,
which represents a $3,231 reduction to water and a $1,664 reduction
to wastewater.

Utility witness Andrews testified that the utility must allow
for unanticipated expenses that occur annually in the normal course
of business and which are not specifically itemized in the
utility’s budget. She explained that the utility had to hire a
safety consultant to manage the utility’s safety program, which is
necessary in order t¢ meet OSHAR standards. During cross-
examination, Ms. Andrews agreed that it would be difficult to
ascertain that the category of unanticipated expenses did not
include non-utility related expenses.

The utility has demonstrated that the <category of
unanticipated expenses relates to valid, utility-related business
expenses. The inclusion of $5,000 in unanticipated expenses is
nothing more than a padding o{ the total requested expenses. The
purpose of the projected test year is for the utility to include
its best estimates of costs that will be prudently incurred. It is
not acceptable to include in projections a category of expenses
which are not identified, but are included as a safety net for
costs which may or may not occur in the future.

We agree with witness Dismukes’ adjustment, with the exception
of the small amount that she allocated to Caloosa. This allocation
is not necessary, and may have been confused by the witness with



ORDER NO. PSC~97-~0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 69

another issue. Moreover, by applying her allocation factor in this
adjustment, a small amount of unanticipated expenses would remain
in the test year.

Accordingly, all unanticipated expenses shall be removed from
the projected test year expenses. The total unanticipated expenses
are $5,000, which shall be prorated as a reduction to water and
wastewater in the amount of $3,300 and $1,700, respectively.

. . . f the San Carlos | ine Proi

According to staff’s Audit Disclosure No. 5, as of December,
1993, the utility had recorded $11,827 of engineering costs for the
San Carlos waterline project in a deferred account. The utility
recently added $17,773 to this account for additional costs. The
account was projected to be amortized over S years at an annual
expense of $8,184. Originally, the utility described this project
as construction work in progress. During the last audit, when
asked why the costs had not been charged to construction work in
progress as part of the water line costs, the utility responded
that it had not yst received approval from the county for the
installation of the line, nor was the county going to require
mandatory hook-ups. Upon further questioning, the wutility
responded that the project was being abandoned because the county
would not require mandatory hook-ups.

OPC contended that these costs have not been demonstrated to
be prudent. 1In its brief, OPC gqguestioned why the charges were
incurred in the first place if the utility had to wait on the
county to require mandatory hook-ups, and that the determination
should have been made by Gulf prior to expending funds on the
project. Therefore, OPC advocated reducing test year expenses for
the amortization of project costs.

Contrary to OPC’s assertions, we conclude that the record
supports the utility’s wuncertainty regarding the county’s
requirement for mandatory hook-ups. The utility acted with
prudence in planning and expending funds for this project. The
utility is required by Section 367.111(1), Florida Statutes, to
provide service within a reasonable time frame from the time that
a customer requests service. Gulf was anticipating the future
needs of the utility.






ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 71

service, it seems that a survey could be conducted every five years
and still be effective and informative. 1If the utility wishes to
receive feedback from its customers on a more frequent basis, it
could achieve the same results by including a note or questionnaire
in the monthly bill. For these reasons, we shall allow the costs
associated with the survey, but the costs shall be amortized over
five years, in accordance with Rule 25-30.433, (8), Florida
Administrative Code. Thus, test year expenses shall be reduced by
$5,145 for water and $2,650 for wastewater to reflect that the
$9,744 in projected expenses have been amortized over a five-year
period.

Prelimi : . for FGCI

According to Audit Disclosure No. 11, there were two invoices
for engineering costs related to FGCU that were charged to the
contractual services expense account instead of being capitalized
as part of the university. The costs were related to the
preliminary survey for the university.

Utility witness Andrews explained that the charges on the
invoices must be broken out in order to determine that only a small
portion related to the university. Since the utility did not break
out the charges for audit staff, Ms. Andrews believed that audit
staff made an innocent error. She stated that there was one charge
for $100 that was expensed which related to the university. Staff
witness Welch agreed with Ms. Andrews that the audit staff made an
error, and agreed to delete that portion of the audit. Therefore,
we shall make no adjustment in this regard.

Local Business and Entertaipment Expenses

According to the staff audi_, test year expenses included
$1,868 for business meals and $120 for entertainment related to
Mr. Moore. The descriptions on business meals include, iter alia:
discussing health insurance plans; trusts and investments;
engineering services; and waterline projects. The entertainment
expense was for drinks while discussing the San Carlos waterline
project and a golf outing to discuss the cost of insurance. Staff
witness Welch rendered no opinion on these expenses.

Mr. Moore did not rebut the information, nor did witness
Andrews or witness Cardey. On cross-examination, Mr. Moore was
asked to explain various expenses of his related to business meals
and entertainment. The travel, meal, and entertainment expense



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-uWs, 960329-uWs
PAGE 72

reports for Mr. Moore from October, 1994 through mid-October, 1996
indicated numerous expenses: rounds of golf and lunches to discuss
insurance and capital projects; drinks for board members prior to
a board meeting; meals to discuss security for the Caloosa-owned
office building, vehicle purchases, and the development of property
that would be in the utility’s service area; for gift baskets for
vendors. The meal expense items discussed with Mr. Moore ranged
from $6 per person up to $50 per person.

Mr. Moore was asked to explain why customers should pay for
meal expenses for business associates and their spouses in order to
discuss business. In gquite a few instances, Mr. Moore agreed that
the business he discussed with his associates could have been
conducted at his office or at the offices of his associlates.
However, Mr. Moore testified that his expenses are legitimate
business expenses. He also testified that it is cost efficient to
have meals with people where business can be discussed and the
utility is not being billed an hourly rate for services. Further,
Mr. Moore testified that, in bringing people together over a meal,
the objective of cooperation among the parties is accomplished.
The utility’s position, in its brief, is that no adjustment is
necessary to remove any of Mr. Moore’s business expenses.

In its brief, OPC contended that Mr. Moore spent considerable
resources and money on entertaining his associates and vendors. OPC
pointed out that while Mr. Moore may believe it is customary to
entertain spouses of business associates, it is inappropriate and
should not be borne by ratepayers. OPC contended that, in many
instances, the per person cost of a meal was extravagant and not a
legitimate business expense. As such, OPC proposed that we
disallow 50 percent of all of Mr. Moore’s projected test year
entertainment expenses. OPC suggested that 50 percent should be
disallowed, as this is the po'icy followed by the IRS for
deductible items for tax purposes. OPC believed that such an
adjustment would be an incentive for the utility to hold down its
meal and entertainment expenses, and advocated a $3,250 reduction
to test year expenses.

We reviewed the travel, meal, and entertainment expense
reports and conclude that, in many instances, the business could
have been discussed at the utility or at the offices of Mr. Moore’s
associates. It is not appropriate to entertain spouses of business
associates, even though this may be customary in a private utility,



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 73

because ratepayers should not have to bear this non-utility
expense. Additionally, we find Mr., Moore’s meal and entertainment
expenses to be sometimes excessive, on a per person cost basis.

While we agree with OPC that Mr. Moore’s meal and
entertainment expenses are considerably high and that some are not
legitimate, we do not find OPC’s 50 percent adjustment based on the
IRS’s rules for deductible expenses to be appropriate. It is not
a matter of whether an expense is deductible; rather, the issue is
whether the expenses are legitimate, utility-related expenditures.

Mr. Moore’s total reimbursable expenses for the most recent
12-month period of October, 19%95 through mid-October, 1996 was
$12,104. For the same period, we calculated expenses related to
meals and entertainment to be $2,670. Next, we took total expenses
related to meals and entertainment divided by total reimbursable
expenses, which indicates that 22 percent of his expenses are
related to meals and entertainment. We performed the same
calculation for the period of January through December, 1995
expenses, and found that 33 percent of Mr. Moore’s total business
expenses related to meals and entertainment for that period.

We realize that some allowance should be approved for meals
and entertainment which would occur in the normal course of utility
business. The record is not clear as to what a legitimate amount
would be. Additionally, the record does not support the utility’s
position that no adjustment needs to be made, nor did utility
provide rebuttal on this issue. While some allowance should be
made for legitimate meals related to travel, some adjustment should
be made to Mr. Moore’s expenses that are either non-utility or
extravagant in nature.

The record is not clear as to the contents included in the
utility’s $6,500 projection for *r. Moore’s travel and other
business expenses, or what percentage of this projection is related
to meals. Therefore, it is difficult to make a correlation between
the projection in the MFRs and the total dollar amount of expenses
for the 1995 and 1996 periods, described above. Lacking a more
precise alternative, we find it appropriate to reduce Mr. Moore’s
projected travel and other business expenses by 25 percent. We
arrived at this percentage by considering our calculations above,
which demonstrate that 22 percent and 33 percent of total business
expenses related to meals and entertainment for 1995 and 1996,
respectively. This 25 percent adjustment allows for an 8 percent
{33 percent minus 25 percent) allowance for meals included in our



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 74

calculation which would relate to legitimate travel, as travel
expenses are not at issue, Based on the evidence in the record,
this is the most appropriate way to make an adjustment for those
expenses of Mr, Moore’s that we believe to be extravagant or non-
utility related.

Applying the 25 percent reduction to the $6,500 projection in
the MFRs yields a decrease of §$1,625 to test year expenses.
Accordingly, we shall reduce test year expenses by this amount,
prorated $1,072 to water and $553 to wastewater.

Rate Case Expense

The utility projected rate case expense of $122,479 in its
MFRs, with an allocation of $80,836 to water and $41,643 to
wastewater. Utility witness Moore provided an updated rate cas~
expense estimate of $220,000, in his rebuttal testimony, which
includes an estimate to complete, and expenses associated with the
overearnings investigation 1in accordance with an approved
stipulation. This amount results in annual amortization expense of
$36,300 and $18,700 for water and wastewater, respectively.

On cross-examination, utility witness Moore corrected the
utility’s final request for rate case expense to indicate that the
total costs related to Mr. Nixon’s estimate to complete should be
$38,153. Mr. Moore stated that the increase in rate case expense
over the original estimate in the MFRs was due to OPC’'s
intervention. Further, Mr. Moore explained that due to the
extensive lines of questioning by OPC and the nature of the
testimony required, it was necessary for the utility to bring in
expert witnesses. Mr. Moore stated that Gulf chose not to file a
Proposed Agency Action (PAA) case because it was advised that the
case would likely result in a hearing.

In its brief, OPC argued that the utility’s requested increase
in rate case expense, about 80 percent over the original estimate,
was unsupported. OPC argued that intervention is routine in
dockets that are initially set for hearing, and therefore, Mr.
Moore’s explanation was inadequate and not compelling. OPC also
argued that the utility did not act prudently in that it estimated
rate case expense without anticipating the intervention of Public
Counsel. Therefore, OPC contended that we should only allow rate
case expense in the amount that was originally reguested, $122,479.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 75

We find that the utility’s request for rate case expense is
fully supported by the documentation provided. Based on our review
of the supporting documentation, we find that the costs incurred
were reasonable and prudent. Further, considering the fact that
this case began as an overearnings investigation, and *“he costs
associated with the inveéstigation are added to rate case expense,
it seems reasonable that coste are somewhat higher.

We agree with OPC that the utility and its consultants could
have projected for OPC’'s intervention. However, we do not believe
this forms the basis for denying the recovery ¢of additional rate
case expense. Projections for rate case expense are somewhat
different from other expense projections in that it is difficult to
determine the extent to which consultants will be needed to defend

the utility’s positions. Rate case expense can sometimes vary
dramatically from the projection in the MFRs, without being causeu
by utility imprudence, The prudence of the overall rate case

expense must be evaluated on a case-by-case basis. 1In this case,
we believe that Gulf acted prudently in defending its positions
related to this proceeding.

Based upon our review of the record we will not make any
adjustments to the utility’s requested rate case expense.
Accordingly, we approve a provision of $220,000 for rate case
expense, resulting in an increase of §97,521 over the amount
requested in the MFRs. The four-year amortization results in
additional test year rate case expense of $24,380, prorated $16,091
and $8,289 to water and wastewater, respectively.

Test Year Depreciation Expense

According to the staff audit, the utility’s projection for
depreciation expense was understated because retirements were
bocked against this account. When an asset is retired, it should
only be adjusted against the accumulated depreciation account. The
utility had also used an incorrect rate in its calculation of
depreciation for the proforma for the Corkscrew addition. Staff
witness Welch testified that in order to correct the depreciation
expense projection, the audit staff utilized Gulf’'s depreciation
rates and plant as of August, 1996, Depreciation on fully
depreciated plant was removed and the net was then compared to the
utility’s forecast. The audit included the detailed calculation,
which results in audit staff’s adjustment to increase depreciation
expense for water by $102,236 and wastewater by $46,689,



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 76

Utility witness Andrews testified that all parties are using
the same depreciation rates, but not the same investment in assets
being depreciated. She explained that in December, 1995, Gulf put
into service the Three Oaks WWTP and that the projections include
12 months of depreciation. Ms. Andrews testified that the audit
staff’s analysis of the period September, 1995 through August,
1996, erronecusly omitted the 2 months of October and November,
1995, for the depreciation on Three Qaks WWTP. Therefore, MNs.
Andrews calculated an adjustment to depreciation expense. Her
adjustment also included corrections for retirements
inappropriately booked by the utility, which is in agreement with
staff’s audit. Ms. Andrews advocated an adjustment to increase
depreciation expense for water by §78,338 and to increase
wastewater by $42,770. Her testimony also suggested an adjustment
to accumulated depreciation for water and wastewater in the amount
of $87,458 and §42,770, respectively.

OPC witness Dismukes initially agreed with audit staff’'s
adjustments on this matter, but later amended her testimony because
she believed that, with the exception of how the retirements are
treated, this is a fall-out iasue.

We agree with Ms. Andrews that the audit staff’s adjustment
related to the Three Oaks WWTP was incorrect because a full twelve
months of depreciation was not included in the calculation. All
parties agreed on the adjustment to correct fcr retirements
inappropriately booked against the depreciation expense account.
Accordingly, the record shows that the only adjustments necessary
are to correct for the retirements and the Three Oaks WWTP, as
outlined above. Therefore, we approve an adjustment to increase
depreciation expense for water and wastewater in the amount of
$78,338 and $42,770, respectively. Also, a matching adjustment
shall be made to increase the 13-month average accumulated
depreciation on water and wastewater plant in the amount of $44,416
and $21, 385, reapectively. Although Ms. Andrews’ adjustment was on
a year-end basis, a 13-month average is appropriate in order to be
consistent with the averaging methodology required in the MFRs.

Ioncome Tax Expenae

The Income Tax information in the MFRs was based on the 1995
historic test year and the projected test year ended December 31,
1996. In the MFRs, the utility requested income tax expenses of
$85,449 and $0 for water and wastewater, respectively. It is
unclear as to how the utility’s amounts in its briefs were












ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WsS
PAGE 80

providing effluent storage meeting DEP standards. Mr. Moore asserts
that through this relationship with the golf courses, Gulf and its
wastewater customers have avoided the cost of the portion of the
reuse system paid for by the golf courses. Mr. Moore stated that
the cost of the reuse system should be considered solely as
effluent disposal costs and included in the wastewater rates as
would the effluent disposal costs of any other utility.

Mr. Mocre expressed concern cover the impact a positive reuse
charge would have on its present operations, in that the golf
courses may declare their contracts void or sue the utility.
According to Mr. Moore, the existing reuse users may decrease their
consumption to avoid costs, and prospective customers may avoid
accepting reuse or 1limit contractually the amount they would
accept. This would place Gulf in the position, on a daily basis,
of being unable to dispose of its effluent in the quantities it has
historically delivered to its present sites. This could lead to a
temporary moratorium on new wastewater service and a need to
develop alternate methods of disposal.

While the golf courses did not intervene in this docket, all
four provided testimony during the customer service hearing. All
of the golf courses presently taking reclaimed water from Gulf have
no-charge contracts. They testified that they would modify the
amount of water taken if a reuse charge were implemented.
Specifically, two golf courses indicateu that they would not take
effluent in the wet season, when irrigation is not needed, if a
charge were implemented. Additionally, the golf courses stated
that consideration should be given for both the on-site and off-
site investment they have made in order to accept reuse. For
example in 1994, the San Carlos Golf Club (San Carlos) invested
$140,000 to upgrade its effluent hclding ponds in order to be able
to accept reuse. The Vines Countrv Club (Vines} spent at least
$100,000 to construct the effluent line from the utility to its
holding ponds. The Country Creek Golf and Country Club (Country
Creek) paid for the line from the utility to its holding pond and
incurred significant expense in lining its holding ponds. They
suggested that decisions to accept reuse and pay for the off-site
lines and on-~site improvements were based upon reuse being provided
at no charge.

In its brief, OPC stated that using fresh water, instead of
reuse, would appear to cause two of the golf courses to exceed
their present permitted withdrawals. Additionally, OPC argued that
Gulf was unable to explain why other utilities in the area were















ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF~WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 85

that the cost of the deep well is being delayed as opposed to being
avoided. Mr. Moore testified that there is little doubt that the
deep well will be required, probably at the time the plant is next
expanded, which could be as early as 1997. It is also not clear at
this time if the deep well would be used only for reject water or
if it could be dual permitted to also accept effluent. It would not
be appropriate to increase water rates based upon this avoided cost
when water customers may be solely responsible for the cost of the
deep well in the near future.

However, the fact remains when reuse is used to fill the
irrigation needs of golf courses, water customers benefit because
the use of reclaimed water helps to preserve ground water supplies
for potable water needs. Witness Xanders testified that if reuse
is the only disposal alternative or we are unable to precisely
guantify benefits, these factors should not be an obstacle to
allocating some reuse cost to water customers. Absent specific
quantification, this allocation becomes a judgement call. Our
judgement is guided by additional criteria, which include the
average usage of water customers, the level of water rates, the
magnitude of the water and wastewater increases, and the need to
send a stronger price signal to achieve water conservation.

Because the magnitude of the wastewater increase is moderate
and water rates are decreasing slightly, we do not conclude that
there is a need for a stronger conservation signal. Average
monthly residential usage is approximately 7,000 gallons and even
with the decrease the water gallonage charge is stil]l approximately
$2.00. While there are undeniable benefits to the water customers,
we recognize that clear standards have not been established to
recognize these benefits. Therefore, concl3iions reached on
similar criteria may differ as experience 1is gained through
different cases. In this matter. we do not believe that the
evidence gupports a compelling reason to merit a “pure judgement”
allocation to water customers. Therefore, no portion of the reuse
revenue requirement shall be allocated to water customers and
recovered through water rates at this time.

Master Meter Influent Service Rate

By Order No. 21450, issued June 26, 1989, in Docket No.
890110~-SU, we set an excess influent consumption charge for two
master metered wastewater customers whose wastewater flows exceed
their water flows, Coach Light Manor and Mariner’s Cove. Mr. Moore
testified that the excessive infiltration situation described in



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 86

the order will exist as long as no further repairs to the system
are made. To his knowledge, no repairs have been made to either
mobile home park since the issuance of that order. Based on this
evidence, we recognize that an infiltration problem still exists
for these two master-metered wastewater customers, resulting in the
need for continuing the master meter influent service rate.

Pursuant to Order No. 21450, at page 3, the gallonage charge
was calculated for the master metered wastewater customers at 4
percent above the gallonage charge for general service customers.
The total charge for these customers consisted of a gallonage
charge (as stated above) per 1,000 gallons of influent for all
wastewater flows, in addition to the existing base facility charge.

The appropriate base facility charge related to the customer’s
meter size along with a gallonage charge rate four percent above
the general service wastewater gallonage rate will insure equitable
treatment of all wastewater customers in the system. No testimony
was presented to the contrary. In consideration of the foregoing,
the gallonage charge shall be $4.21 per 1,000 gallons as indicated
on Schedule No. 4B, for the master meter influent customers.

Hater and Wastewater Rates

The utility requested permanent rates designed to produce
water revenues of $2,139,422 and wastewater revenues of $1,671,070.
According to the utility’s MFRs, the requested revenues represent
a decrease in water revenues of $155,935 or 6.79 percent and an
increase in wastewater revenues of 5366,340 or 28.07 percent.
Pursuant to the adjustments made herein, we find that the rates
shall be designed to recover annual operating water revenues of
$2,016,245 and annual operating wastewater revenues of $1,435, 940,

While the allocation of revenue requirement was not at issue
in this case, utility witness Andrews testified that an allocation
was assigned based on number of customers served. We conclude that
a more accurate method of allocation should be used when designing
rates. Therefore, the approved rates have been allocated
consistent with Commission practice, based on a fixed cost versus
variable cost basis.

When calculating the base facility and gallonage charges, we
must consider the portion of the revenue requirement which is to be
recovered through service rates. Miscellaneous revenues along with
gquaranteed revenues and reuse revenues are generated through



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 87

sources other than the service rates. Therefore, when calculating
base facility and gallonage charges, miscellaneous revenues along
with guaranteed revenues and reuse revenues are excluded from the
revenue requirement so that the utility is not collecting these
revenues twice. For this utility, only miscellaneous revenues are
excluded from the revenue requirement since no guaranteed revenues
or reuse revenues apply.

Further, the miscellaneous revenues have heen excluded in
their entirety from the water revenues only rather than from both
water and wastewater revenues. Therefore, while the water revenue
requirement is $2,051,045, the rates are designed to allow the
utility the opportunity to recover $2,016,245, which is a reduction
to the revenue requirement of $34,800, the amount of miscellaneous
revenues.

The utility’s tariff provides that whenever both water and
sewer service are provided, only a single charge is appropriate
unless circumstances beyond the control of the Utility require
multiple actions. The miscellaneous revenues were included in
total by the utility as water miscellaneous revenues. It has been
our practice to allow a utility to record miscellaneous revenues in
this way when water and wastewater miscellaneous charges exist.

Consistent with the utility’s request, we approve a 20 percent
differential between the residential anu general service wastewater
gallonage charges. This differential recognizes that approximately
20 percent of the water used by residential customers is used for
purposes such as irrigation and is not collected by the wastewater
systems.

The utility shall file revised tariff sheets and a proposed
customer notice to reflect the appropriate rates pursuant to Rule
25-22.0407(10), Florida Administracive Code. The approved rates
shall be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped
approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1),
Florida Administrative Code, provided the customers have received
notice. The rates shall not be implemented until proper notice has
been received by the customers. The utility shall provide proof of
the date notice was given within 10 days after the date of the
notice.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 88

sStatutory Four-year Rate Reduction

Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes, requires that the rates be
reduced immediately following the expiration of the four-year
period by the amount of rate case expense previously authorized in
the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of water and
wastewater revenues associated with the amortization of rate case
expense and the gross-up for regulatory assessment fees, which is
$145,200 and $71,548. The removal of rate case expense will result
in the rates set forth on Schedules Nos. 5-A and 5-B.

The utility shall file revised tariffs no later than one month
prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction The
utility also shall file a proposed customer notice setting forth
the lower rates and reason for the reduction. If the utility files
this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through
rate adjustment, separate data shall be filed for the price iadex
and/or pass-through increase or decrease, and for the reductiorn in
the rates due to the removal of the amortized rate case expense.

Refunds of Water Revenues and Interim Wastewater Increase

We have approved the stipulation that, for both water and
wastewater refund purposes, the final revenue requirements shall be
adjusted to remove any ratemaking components which were mnot in
service or not incurred during thec time interim rates were in
effect. These adjusted revenue requirements are compared to the
adjusted test year revenues to determine whether any refund is
appropriate. The water test year revenues will then be annualized
for the two time periods using the rates prior to the water interim
rate reduction and the rates subsequent to the water interim rate
reduction.

By Order No. PSC-96~0501-:UF-WS, issued April 11, 1996, we
initiated an overearnings investigation and held $353,492, or 16.92
percent, in annual water revenues subject to refund. Pending the
resolution of the investigation, we ordered Gulf to undertake a
surety bond, letter of credit or escrow agreement in the amount of
$179,203, which represents a six-month time frame, plus interest.
The overearnings investigation was combined with this rate
proceeding.

Gulf requested interim and final revenue decreases of $141,709
{6.67 percent) and $155,935 (6.79 percent), respectively, for the
water system. For wastewater, Gulf requested interim and final












ORDER NO. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-Ws
PAGE 92

Special Service Avajilabilitv Agreement

While the utility included costs, expenses and revenues
related to FGCU in its filing, it had not previously provided any
signed agreement foxr service between the utility and the university
for our review. In order to give FGCU consideration in this
docket, we recognized that the special service availability
agreement should bs signed and filed with this for our review. Mr.
Moore’s supplemental direct testimony included the special service
availability agreement. Upon review of the special service
availability agreement, we find the document to be in compliance
with the utility’s tariff and our rules. We therefore approve the
agreement as filed.

CLOSING DOCKET

This docket shall be closed after the time for filing an
appeal has run, upon our staff’s verification that the utility has
completed the required refunds with interest and the proper revised
tariff sheets and customer notice have bheen filed by the utility
and approved by staff. Further, the utility’s escrow account can
be closed upon our staff’s verification that the refund has been
completed.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
application by Gulf Utility Company for an increase in wastewater
rates and a decrease in water rates is hereby approved as set forth
in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that each of the findings contained in the body of
this Order is hereby approved in every respect. It is further

ORDERED that all matters contained herein, whether set forth
in the body of this Order or schedules attached hereto are, by
reference, expressly incorporated herein. It is further

ORDERED that the stipulations set forth in the body of this
Order are hereby approved. It is further
























GULF UTILITY COMPANY

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
STATEMENT OF WATER OPERATIONS DOCKET %4329-W'S
TEST YEAR 123198
TEST YEAR ADMJBTED COMARSSION
F=: UTLITY TEST YEAR CONMRBSION ADJUSTED  REVENUE REVENUE
DESCRIPTION UTRITY ADJUSTMENT PERUTILITY ADRISTMENT TESTYEAR INCREASE REQUAREMENT
1 OPERATING REVENUES 2285 357 (155835) S$2139422 $155835  $£2.2051357 Ml £2.051.020
OPERATING EXPENSES: '
2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 1,307,395 0 1,307.395 (34.995) 1.272,400 1,272,400
3 ODEPRECIATION 185,417 0 185,417 50 268 224 685 224 685
4  AMORTIZATION 8,817 0 6.977 0 6.977 8977
5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 27,672 T.07n) 220,855 255 220,810 (10,905) 209,915
6 INCOME TAXES 0 29,383 £29.383 78083 $107.406 (807.00T) 112,600
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1.707.481 22308 287 102611 $1.632.438 (ERA.A02) L7608
8 OPERATING INCOME 1587.000 (R178.301) $408.500 <% -0 Ba02 818 (B145.500) 817383
9 RATE BASE 2.607.902 4427072 S.48008 £.440 029
10 RATE OF ARETURN 15.20% 225% 12.42% L.20%

00T aovd
'SON SLINO0A

‘SM-¥EZ096
SM-J0d-L¥80-L6-D8d "ON YIQUO

BM-6TE096




GULF UTILITY COMPANY SCHEDULE NO. 3-8
STATEMENT OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS DOCKET %4)13-WS
TEST YEAR ENDED 123196
TEST YEAR ADJUSTED COMMMSSION
PER UTRITY  TESTYEAR COMMISSION ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE
DESCRIPTION UTRITY ADJUSTMENT PERUTILITY ADRSTMENT TESTYEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT
1 OPERATING REVENUES 1304790 WBI40  $1.671.070 ($300.340)  $1.304.730 $131.210 $1.435040
10.06%
OPERATING EXPENSES
2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 850,570 0 $850 570 ($24.873) $834.897 $834 807
3 OEPRECIATION 170,257 0 $170,257 ($22,223) $148,0%4 $148,034
|
4  AMORTIZATION 3,504 0 $3,504 $a $3,504 $3.504 |
§ TANES OTHER THAN INCOME 132,610 18,485 $149.005 {$14,795) $134,300 $5.904 $140,204
& INCOME TAXES 0 32,708 $32 708 (281.522) (828 118) 7152 $18.008
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES Lio80031 01N 25222 (R123513) $1.091.708 $53.057 $1,144.765
8 OPERATING INCOME $130.008 F~ 1Y AT 2400540 [+ ¥~ 4] 2131021 7153 281,174
0 RATE BASE MR 200 4520200 8164213 £2.104 213

T0T dOV¥d

*SON sLENO0d

'SM-PYEZ096
SM-Jd04-L9%80-L6-D6d "ON ¥IQYHO

SM-6ZE096



















